COSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

MA-1.0.0

SALES PACKET NUMBER	DATE
	4/5/2019

Sales Representative:

CHRISTOPHER YANES

Customer agrees to purchase and Toshiba Business Solutions agrees to provide parts, labor, ink, toner, and toner collection containers (the "Maintenance Services")

for the equipment lisservices listed under Integration Support.	sted below in accordance with er the Exclusion section on pa	the terms and age two of the	d conditions of this contract. A Conn	contract. The ectivity & Sec	e Main curity C	tenance Serv Options Agree	rices exclude paper ement must be atta	r, staples and ex	d all other parts and ecuted for Network	
CUSTOMER IN	IEORMATION									
	WEBB COUNTY, TX			Bill to Numbe	r:					
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTON S	TREET. SL	JITE 203	Phone #:		(956) 523-4	4190 Ext.	-ax #:	_	
Address 2:				Contact:		<u>, , </u>		Customer PO #	- #:	
City:	LAREDO	State: TX	Zip: 78040	email:			apinvoices@we	ebbcountyt	x.gov	
INVOICE / MET	ER COLLECTION INF	ORMATION						·-		
Meter Collection:				Invoice Location: Customer Address				Term: 24 Months		
	SEE ATTACHE	D MAINTE	NANCE CONT	RACT SCI	HEDU	ILE FOR D	EVICE DETAIL	_S		
TRANSACTION	NTERMS (Consolidate	d Minimum	ns Per Pool)							
Pool Description		Туре	Includes	Units		linimum ayment	Payment Frequency	Excess Per Unit Charge	Excess Billing Frequency	
TOSHIBA E-STUD	IO 455	Black	0	Prints	\$		Quarterly	0.0088	Quarterly	
ID#40336 - S/N: C			<u> </u>	1 111110	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	,			
RENEWAL	42020110		_	-						
CONTACT: ELVIR	A JUAREZ		-							
956-523-4840							-			
LOCATED AT:	- DOT (ļ	-					
WEBB COUNTY J	PPC14				 					
8501 SAN DARIO	700.45			<u> </u>	 	<u></u>				
LAREDO, TEXAS	/8045	<u>.</u>			╁┈			-		
TERM: 10/1/2018 -	9/30/2020. 30 DAY									
CANCELLATION B	BY EITHER PARTY.									
									·	
DECLINATION										
	s declining maintenance on the e	quipment listed	above.							
Printed Name:					Signature:					
Title:		Date	- - 		Oigin					
	CONDITIONS HEREOF ARI E READ AND UNDERSTAND			REEMENT. E	SY SIG	NING THIS (CONTRACT, THE (CUSTOMER	ACKNOWLEDGES	
by Customer and	to pay the Minimum Payment TBS, it shall constitute a bi agree that your electronic sigr	nding contrac	t and is non-cand	elable. This	Contr	act will begir	n on the date sign	ct. When thi ed by TBS	s Contract is signed below. You hereby	
Customer:	WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS				Toshiba Business Solutions					
Printed Name:	: TANO E. TIJERINA			Printed Name: CHRISTOPHER YANES						
Signature:	Signature:									
Title:	WEBB COUNTY JUDG	E Date:	 	Title:		GOVERN	IMENT SALES	Effective D	Pate: 10/1/2018	

Addendum

To

Maintenance Agreement Between Toshiba Business of Texas and Webb County For Webb County

An Agreement made on this the	day of	, 2019.
BETWEEN:		
Webb County ("Customer") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040		
AND		
Service Provider: Toshiba Business Solutions ("Service Prov 14607 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 120	vider'')	
San Antonio, Texas 78232		

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following Terms and Conditions in the above referenced "Maintenance Agreement." The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "Maintenance Agreement" (2 pages) between Webb County, Texas and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purpose.

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. Paragraph number eight (8) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Taxes" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - "Service Provider and Customer agree that Webb County is a corporate and political body under the laws of the State of Texas and Webb County claims exemption from sales and use taxes under Taxes Tax Code Ann. § 151.309, as Amended. Webb County shall provide to Service Provider Exemption Certificates, upon request."
- 2. Paragraph number twelve (12) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Indemnity and Disclaimer" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: